We estimate that the aggregate net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the Notes (excluding accrued interest
paid by purchasers), after deducting the underwriting discount and expenses relating to the offering, will be
approximately $793,574,620. We intend to use the proceeds of this offering, together with the net proceeds of the
Common Stock Offering, for general corporate purposes, including the acquisition of the Global Commodities Group
and the further development and diversification of our businesses. We currently anticipate raising additional capital
through the issuance of additional debt securities which we would use for the same general corporate purposes. We
consistently review and consider opportunities to expand our business, including possible acquisitions of
complementary businesses. We are currently pursuing a number of business initiatives; however, we are not currently
a party to any letter of intent or binding agreement to acquire any assets or business other than as described herein.

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of February 28, 2011 on an actual basis and as adjusted to
give effect to the sale of the Notes offered hereby and to the Common Stock Offering.

As of February 28, 2011
(unaudited, in thousands)

As adjusted for this
offering and the

Actual
Common Stock

Offering
Long-term debt:
7.75% Senior Notes due 2012 $ 305,728 $ 305,728
5.875% Senior Notes due 2014 249,109 249,109
3.875% Senior Notes due 2015 499,046 499,046
5.50% Senior Notes due 2016 348,901 348,901
8.50% Senior Notes due 2019 708,348 708,348
6.875% Senior Notes due 2021 545,584 545,584
6.45% Senior Debentures due 2027 346,573 346,573
3.875% Convertible Senior Debentures due 2029 284,335 284,335
6.25% Senior Debentures due 2036 492,680 492,680
5.125% Senior Notes due 2018, offered hereby � 797,216

Total long-term debt 3,780,304 4,577,520

Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock 125,000 125,000

Mandatorily redeemable preferred interest of consolidated subsidiaries
(including $332,258 from VIEs) 332,258 332,258

Total stockholders� equity(1) 2,926,311 3,416,022

Total capitalization $ 7,163,873 $ 8,450,800

(1) On April 8, 2011, we priced a public offering of 20.6 million shares of our common stock which will result in
estimated net proceeds to us of approximately $489.7 million. We expect to issue the shares and receive the
proceeds on April 13, 2011.

S-10

Edgar Filing: JEFFERIES GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 20

Edgar Filing: JEFFERIES GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES
General
   The following description of the Notes we are offering supplements, and to the extent inconsistent therewith
supersedes, the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities set forth in the accompanying
prospectus. We refer you to that description.
   We will issue the Notes under an indenture dated as of March 12, 2002 between us and the Bank of New York